desired objectives in limiting our exposures to the various market risks. Our objectives include maintaining a mix of fixed and variable rate
debt to lower borrowing costs within reasonable risk parameters and to protect against earnings and cash flow volatility resulting from changes
in market conditions. We do not hedge our market risk exposure in a manner that would completely eliminate the effect of changes in interest
rates, equity prices and foreign exchange rates on our earnings. We do not expect that our net income, liquidity and cash flows will be
materially affected by these risk management strategies.

Interest Rate Risk

The table that follows summarizes the fair values of our long-term debt and interest rate derivatives as of December 31, 2006 and 2005. The
table also provides a sensitivity analysis of the estimated fair values of these financial instruments assuming 100-basis-point upward and
downward parallel shifts in the yield curve. Our sensitivity analysis did not include the fair values of our commercial paper and bank loans
because they are not significantly affected by changes in market interest rates.

   (dollars in millions)

At December 31, 2006   Fair Value
Fair Value assuming

+100 basis point shift
Fair Value assuming

–100 basis point shift

Long-term debt and interest rate derivatives   $  33,569   $  31,724   $  35,607
At December 31, 2005
Long-term debt and interest rate derivatives   $  37,340   $  35,421   $  39,478

Foreign Currency Translation

The functional currency for our foreign operations is primarily the local currency. The translation of income statement and balance sheet
amounts of our foreign operations into U.S. dollars are recorded as cumulative translation adjustments, which are included in Accumulated
Other Comprehensive Loss in our consolidated balance sheets. The translation gains and losses of foreign currency transactions and balances
are recorded in the consolidated statements of income in Other Income and (Expense), Net and Income from Discontinued Operations, Net of
Tax. At December 31, 2006, our primary translation exposure was to the Venezuelan bolivar, British pound and the euro. During 2005, we